## RESOLUTION NO. 13-47 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER <u>C. MARH KINGSEED</u> ON THE <u>17+4</u> DAY OF <u>FEBRUARY</u>, 1997.

A RESOLUTION DECLARING USABLE ITEMS FROM 155 WEST SPRING VALLEY ROAD AS SURPLUS PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO DISPOSE OF SAID SURPLUS PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GUIDELINES AS STATED HEREIN.

WHEREAS, the City of Centerville has advertised for bidders to provide all labor and equipment for the salvage of surplus items from the residential structure located at 155 West Spring Valley Road, owned by the City of Centerville, and

WHEREAS, all features, including but not limited to, heating and cooling, oil tank, electrical fixtures, light fixtures, plumbing fixtures, sump pump, well pump tank, panel, interior doors, exterior doors and windows provided the building is secured upon removal, shall be declared surplus and eligible for salvage, and

WHEREAS, all buildings on the site may be included as part of the salvage operation, including the attached garage, the detached garage and the swimming pool area.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

- <u>Section 1.</u> That the features outlined above are hereby declared as surplus property, and the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to dispose of said surplus property in accordance with Section 721.15 of the Ohio Revised Code.
- Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective at the earliest date allowed by law.

| PASSED this 17+11 day of FEBRUARY, 1997.   |
|--|
| Sally D. Buls  |
| Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio   |
|  |
| ATTEST:  |
|  |
| Clerk of Council of the City of Conterville, Ohio  |
| <u>CERTIFICATE</u>   |
| The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution Number 13-97, passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the day of FEBRUARY, 1997. |
|  |
| Clerk of Council   |
| Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions.  Department of Law Robert N. Farquhar Municipal Attorney  |